2013-2014 Fee Schedule

Postsecondary Workforce Education and Community Education



Broward County Public Schools

Postsecondary Workforce Education & Community Education 2013-2014 Fee Schedule

Table of Contents

Section	on 1: Basic Concepts	01
	Summary of Fees Workforce Education Fee Requirements Tuition Fee Amounts—Career and Technical Education (CTE) Fee Exempt Students—CTE Financial Aid Fee—CTE Tuition Fee Amounts—Adult General Education (AGE) Fee Exempt Students—AGE Residency for Tuition Purposes Registration Fee Workforce Education Standardized Assessment/Placement Fee Student Activity Fee Fee Requirement for Health Science Education Students Pre-Assessment for Practical Nursing Students Fee Requirement for Clinical Experience Training of EMT Students Laboratory Fees Additional Fees Course Work and Penalty Fee Waiver and Penalty Deferred Fees and Penalty Lifelong Learning/Fee Support—Levels 100 & 200 Amanda's Place Parenting Program/Fee Support—Level 300 American Red Cross Swimming Program/Fee Support—Level 400 Broward Fire Academy/Fee Support—Levels 500-800	02 03 03 04 05 05 05 05 06 06 06 06 07 07 07 07 07 07
•		08 09
	on 2: Adult General Education Programs/Courses	
Sectio	on 3: Technical Certificate/Applied Technology Diploma Programs	14
Sectio	on 4: Broward Fire Academy Fee Support Courses	31

Basic Concepts

2013-2014



Broward County Public Schools

Postsecondary Workforce Education & Community Education 2013-2014 Fee Schedule

Summary of Fees

	T					
	CTE	AGE	CTE Per	AGE Tuition	9 Week	18 Week
	Per Hour	Tuition	Hour	Non-	Registration	Registration
	Resident	Resident	Non-	Resident	Fee	Fee
	Fee	Fee	Resident	Fee		
			Fee			
Technical	\$2.80	N/A	\$11.20	N/A	\$20.00	\$40.00
Certificate/Applied						
Technology Diploma						
(ATD)						
Adult General Education	NA	\$30.00	NA	\$120.00	NA	NA
(AGE) ¹						
Lifelong Learning/Fee	\$2.00	N/A	\$2.00	N/A	\$20.00	N/A
Support—100 Level						
Lifelong Learning/Fee	\$3.00	N/A	\$3.00	N/A	\$20.00	N/A
Support—200 Level						, and the second
Amanda's Place/Fee	\$3.00	N/A	\$3.00	N/A	\$20.00	N/A
Support—300 Level ²	<i>*</i>					
American Red Cross	\$6.25	N/A	\$6.25	N/A	\$20.00	N/A
Swimming/Fee Support—						,
400 Level						
Fire Academy/Fee	\$3.10	N/A	\$3.10	N/A	\$20.00	N/A
Support—Level 500	,					,
Fire Academy/Fee	\$5.55	N/A	\$5.55	N/A	\$20.00	N/A
Support—Level 600						
Fire Academy/Fee	\$6.90	N/A	\$6.90	N/A	\$20.00	N/A
Support—Level 700	*					,
Fire Academy/Fee	\$11.50	N/A	\$11.50	N/A	\$20.00	N/A
Support—Level 800						,

¹ Adult General Education programs for which tuition musts be assessed include the following programs:

Adult Basic Education (9900000)
Adult High School (9900010)
GED® – General Educational Development (9900020)
Pre-GED® (9900120)
Literacy Skills for Adult ESOL (9900300)
Adult ESOL (9900040)

ELCATE (9900050)
Academic Skills for Adult ESOL Learners (9900051)
Workplace Readiness Skills for Adult ESOL Learners (9900080)
Citizenship (9900090)
Applied Academics for Adult Education (S990001)
Pre-Applied Academics for Adult Education (S990000)

²As classes must remain financially solvent and cover instructional and supply costs, the number of WIC (Women, Infants and Children) clients will be limited in each class offered per term. The number of WIC clients will be capped based upon individual class enrollments.

BASIC CONCEPTS

Workforce Education Fee Requirements: Students who are enrolled in workforce education programs, who are reported for funding through the Workforce Education Fund must be charged a fee as governed by Florida Statute 1009.22 except those who are fee exempt. Schools must compile and report the total fee exempt, fee nonexempt, fee waived, fees deferred, and nonresident student fees for each adult and technical program. Schools must also report the total amount of fees collected from students. Program offerings may change throughout the course of the year in order to address Industry demands. Assessed fees will be charged in accordance with the information set-forth in this document.

Tuition Fee Amounts—Career and Technical Education (CTE): A postsecondary student fee per hour of instruction must be charged to all students not specifically granted an exemption from the payment of fees.

CTE tuition fees include 10% financial aid fee for workforce education programs as permitted in Florida Statute 1009.22(5), a 5% capital improvement fee used for capital improvements or equipment as permitted in Florida Statute 1009.22(6), a 5% technology fee for enhancing instructional technology as permitted in Florida Statute 1009.22(7). One hundred percent (100%) of the instructional technology fees collected and deposited in the Internal Fund Account should be transmitted to the school's operating budget in functional area 565367029 to support costs associated with the school's technology.

Fees are assessed by multiplying the required per hour of instruction fee by the number of hours of instruction, with the product rounded to the nearest whole dollar. The rounding procedure is based on rounding up where the product is at least \$0.50 and rounding down where the product is less than \$0.50.

Fees shall be charged to adult students based on applicable Florida statutes, policies, and schedules if the course began prior to July 1 and instruction ended prior to the start of the August term.

Fee Exempt Students—Career and Technical Education: As governed by Florida Statute 1009.25, the following students are exempt from the payment of tuition and fees, including lab fees, at a school district that provide workforce education programs:

- 1) A student enrolled in a dual enrollment or early admission program pursuant to s. 1007.27 or s. 1007.271.
- 2) A student enrolled in an approved apprenticeship program, as defined in s. 446.021.

- 3) A student who is or was at the time he or she reached 18 years of age in the custody of the Department of Children and Family Services who, after spending at least 6 months in the custody of the department after reaching 16 years of age, was placed in a guardianship by the court. Such exemption includes fees associated with enrollment in career-preparatory instruction the exemption remains valid until the student reaches 28 years of age.
- 4) A student who is or was at the time he or she reached 18 years of age in the custody of a relative under s. 39.5085 or who was adopted from the Department of Children and Family Services after May 5, 1997. Such exemption includes fees associated with enrollment in career-preparatory instruction. The exemption remains valid until the student reaches 28 years of age.
- 5) A student enrolled in an employment and training program under the welfare transition program. The regional workforce board shall pay the school district for costs incurred for welfare transition program participants.
- 6) A student who lacks a fixed, regular, and adequate nighttime residence or whose primary nighttime residence is a public or private shelter designed to provide temporary residence for individuals intended to be institutionalized, or a public or private place not designed for, or ordinarily used as, a regular sleeping accommodation for human beings.

Financial Aid Fee—Career and Technical Education: Districts shall use funds collected from the financial aid fee assessment to waive in full or in part the fees of persons with demonstrated financial need in accordance with Florida Statute Section 1009.22(5). The financial aid fee is equal to 10% of the state required fee for workforce education programs. Refer to Business Practice Bulletin A-455 Accounting for Adult and Vocational Financial Aid Fees, 6/10/2010.

Tuition Fee Amounts—Adult General Education: An Adult General Education Student tuition fee term must be charged to all students not specifically granted an exemption from the payment of fees. This is pursuant to 2012 General Appropriations Act.

Adult General Education Students will not be charged a registration, financial aid, capital improvement or technology fee. However, they are required to prove Florida residency in order to qualify for the in-state tuition rate.

The defined terms for the 2013-2014 school year are as follows:

- June 10, 2013 through August 9, 2013
- August 19, 2013 through December 19, 2013
- January 6, 2014 through April 25, 2014
- April 28, 2014 through August 8, 2014 (2014-2015 School Year)

Fee Exempt Students—Adult General Education: To qualify for a fee exemption, Adult General Education Students must meet one of the six criteria (as specified in FS 1009.25), as listed above in the Fee Exempt Students—Career and Technical Education section.

Residency for Tuition Purposes: Students shall be classified as residents or nonresidents for the purpose of assessing tuition in accordance with Section 1009.21, Florida Statute. The final residency determination will be rendered by the school. The identified students shall be designated as such in the WDIS data reporting system using the Adult Fee Status and Florida Residence data elements.

Registration Fee: Technical centers, alternative high schools and community schools are authorized to assess students a registration fee unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document.

Applicable students will pay the following fee based on the program of instruction in which they are enrolling:

- \$20.00 for all 9-week and \$40 for all 18-week Certificate, Applied Technology Diploma (ATD) programs; -
- \$20.00 for all Fee Support classes.

One hundred percent (100%) of the registration fees collected and deposited in the school's internal fund accounts should be transmitted to the school's operating budget in functional area 9105640230000000 to support costs associated with the registration of students. The fee is to be assessed, where applicable, each time the student registers for a new program/course or portion thereof. Students repeating a program/course or portion thereof must repay the registration fee.

Workforce Education Standardized Assessment/Placement Fee: Technical centers, alternative high schools and community schools are authorized to assess an initial student assessment/placement fee of \$10 to all students taking the Tests of Adult Basic Education (TABE) or Comprehensive Adult Student Assessment System (CASAS) placement tests. This fee is not re-assessed within the same school year, unless there is a 6-month lapse of instruction at such time an individual must be reassessed for placement purposes. Such fees shall be accounted for in accordance with Business Practice Bulletin A-421, and can be used to offset the cost of administering and distributing the results of the test. These fees will be collected and deposited in the school's internal fund account and then, periodically throughout the year, be transmitted to the school's operating budget in functional area 9106640230000000 to pay for operational type expenses. At the end of the fiscal year, any remaining funds in this Internal Account must be transmitted to the school's operating budget in the functional area listed above. The Point of Sale (POS) receipt shall serve as the admission to the Testing Center.

Student Activity Fee: Technical centers, alternative high schools and community schools are authorized to assess a one-time, once a year fee of \$10.00 to all students enrolled in

both, on- and off-campus programs, with the exception of co-enrolled students. For the purpose of assessing a student activity fee, the school year will be established as beginning July 1 and ending June 30. These fees will be collected and deposited in the school's internal fund accounts and then periodically, throughout the year, be transmitted to the school's operating budget in functional area 5653670280000000 to pay for operational type expenses. At the end of the fiscal year, any remaining funds in this Internal Account must be transmitted to the school's operating budget in the functional area listed above. The fee can be used to offset the costs associated with providing student and campus related activities.

Fee Requirement for Health Science Education Students: Technical centers are authorized to assess Health Science Education students with a clinical component a \$47 fee for fingerprinting, a \$26 fee for drug testing and a \$12 student liability fee. These fees are subject to change as deemed necessary by the Superintendent (or designee). Students in Health Science Education programs with a clinical component are subject to a criminal background screening and drug testing. These tests including the liability fee are required by the clinical facilities to insure patient safety.

Pre-Assessment for Practical Nursing Students: Technical centers are authorized to assess all Practical Nursing students a \$40 fee to take a pre-assessment test provided by Assessment Technologies Institute, entitled the Test of Essential Academic Skills (TEAS). This pre-assessment is done to establish minimal entry-level competencies as a predictor of success in the program. These fees will be collected and deposited in the school's internal fund account and then periodically, throughout the year, be transmitted to the school's operating budget in functional area 9106640230000000 to pay for operational type expenses. At the end of the fiscal year, any remaining funds in this Internal Account must be transmitted to the school's operating budget in the functional area listed above. This fee may be changed during the school year by the Superintendent (or designee).

Fee Requirement for Clinical Experience Training of Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) Students: McFatter Technical center is authorized to assess all EMT students a \$100 fee for 24 hours of emergency room clinical training, as well as a \$12 liability fee. This training is in addition to the 250 hours of required academic instruction and is matched by 24 hours of emergency vehicle ride-along experience. These fees will be collected and deposited in the school's internal fund account and then, periodically throughout the year, be transmitted to the school's operating budget in functional area 535000000000000000 to pay for operational type expenses. At the end of the fiscal year, any remaining funds in this Internal Account must be transmitted to the school's operating budget in the functional area listed above.

Laboratory Fees: Lab fees are assessed on a per hour cost basis for each Career and Technical instructional program as specified in this fee schedule. These funds are deposited and remain in the school's internal account fund, pursuant to FS 1009.22 (9). These fees are justified on the basis of insufficient workforce funds and/or a

recommendation from the appropriate industry advisory committee. These fees may be changed during the school year by the Superintendent (or designee).

Additional Fees: Except as prohibited by law, the cost of consumable supplies, textbooks, workbooks, uniforms, etc. shall be the responsibility of the student or an agency sponsoring the student's enrollment.

Course Work and Penalty: Only students actually enrolled in instruction provided or supervised by instructional personnel with the district are to be reported for Workforce Education funding. No student who has been exempt from taking a course or who has been granted academic or technical credit through means other than actual course work completed at the granting institution is to be reported for Workforce Education Funds in the course from which the student was exempt or granted credit. A penalty against the following year's Workforce Education Funds allocation of two times the value for such students reported is to be suffered by a school reporting such.

Fee Waiver and Penalty: Schools may waive fees pursuant to School Board Policy 6606. The total number of students for whom the school waives fees must not exceed an amount to be allocated by the Superintendent (or designee). Any fees waived in excess of the established fee waiver amount may be subject to a penalty. The Workforce Education Business Analyst will provide schools/centers with the amount of funds available to be waived.

Deferred Fees and Penalty: Schools may defer fees in accordance with Florida Statute 1009.27. Any business, industry, governmental unit, nonprofit organization, or civic organization, with a permanent office in Broward County, is approved as an authorized agent for underwriting student fees. If, however, an agency fails to make payment in a timely manner, its approval may be revoked by the Superintendent (or designee).

All declarations of intent to pay student fees must be sent to the school principal in writing. In cases of economic hardship as defined in School Board Policy 6606, schools may collect fees in periodic installments calculated on the basis of the total fee divided by the number of payments to be made. In no case shall the installments extend beyond the last class period to the first survey in which the student is eligible for membership. Students not completing payments by this time shall not be counted. The first installment shall be made at the time of registration or the first day of class.

Lifelong Learning/Fee Support—Levels 100 & 200: Fees for Lifelong Learning/Fee Support courses are established to cover all associated operating costs with no cost to the District. Tuition covers instructional costs, equipment maintenance, and marketing. Schools shall charge \$2.00 per instructional hour for 100 Level courses and \$3.00 per instructional hour for 200 Level courses including Industry Training courses. In addition to tuition, a \$20 registration fee is charged for up to 9 weeks of instruction. As well, a supply fee may be charged to cover the cost of consumable supplies and books issued to enrolled students.

Fees are assessed by multiplying the required per hour of instruction fee by the number of hours of instruction, with the product rounded to the nearest whole dollar. The rounding procedure is based on rounding up where the product is at least \$0.50 and rounding down where the product is less than \$0.50. Small classes may require a tuition fee adjustment to accommodate the size. Any variance necessary to comply with law must be requested by written correspondence and have prior approval from the Superintendent (or designee).

Amanda's Place Parenting Program/Fee Support—Level 300: Fees for Amanda's Place courses must be equal to, but not to exceed costs associated with the provision of instruction. Schools shall charge \$3.00 per instructional hour plus a \$20.00 registration fee and \$10 lab fee for up to 9 weeks of instruction. Fees are assessed by multiplying the required per hour of instruction fee by the number of hours of instruction, with the product rounded to the nearest whole dollar. The rounding procedure is based on rounding up where the product is at least \$0.50 and rounding down where the product is less than \$0.50. Small classes may require a tuition fee adjustment to accommodate their size. Any variance necessary to comply with law must be requested by written correspondence and have prior approval from the Superintendent (or designee).

American Red Cross Swimming Program/Fee Support—Level 400: Fees for the American Red Cross Swimming Program must be equal to, but not to exceed costs associated with the provision of instruction. Schools shall charge \$6.25 per instructional hour plus a \$20.00 registration fee for up to 9 weeks of instruction. Fees are assessed by multiplying the required per hour of instruction fee by the number of hours of instruction, with the product rounded to the nearest whole dollar. The rounding procedure is based on rounding up where the product is at least \$0.50 and rounding down where the product is less than \$0.50. Small classes may require a tuition fee adjustment to accommodate their size. Any variance necessary to comply with law must be requested by written correspondence and have prior approval from the Superintendent (or designee)

Broward Fire Academy/Fee Support—Levels 500-800: Fees for the Broward Fire Academy/Fee Support courses are established to cover all associated operating costs with no cost to the District. Tuition covers instructional costs, equipment maintenance, and marketing. McFatter Technical Center shall charge \$3.10 per instructional hour for 500 Level courses, \$5.55 per instructional hour for 600 Level courses, \$6.90 per instructional hour for 700 Level courses, and \$11.50 per instructional hour for 800 Level courses. In addition to tuition, a \$20 registration fee is charged for each class. A supply fee may be charged, in addition, to cover the cost of consumable supplies and books issued to enrolled students.

Fees are assessed by multiplying the required per hour of instruction fee by the number of hours of instruction, with the product rounded to the nearest whole dollar. The rounding procedure is based on rounding up where the product is at least \$0.50 and rounding down where the product is less than \$0.50. These fees will be collected and deposited in the school's internal fund account and then, periodically throughout the year, be transmitted to

the school's operating budget in functional area 5340670240000000 to pay for operational type expenses. At the end of the fiscal year, any remaining funds in this Internal Account must be transmitted to the school's operating budget in the functional area listed above.

General Educational Development (GED®) Testing: For the GED® Paper-Based **Tests,** each examinee shall pay fees for testing as indicated below. Testing fees may not exceed these amounts, however, the Chief Administrative Officer of the local testing program may waive all/or any portion of the fee on a uniform or individual basis.

Comp	lete Test Battery	\$70.00
$\bullet_{_{1}}$	Language Arts, Writing	\$16.00
•	Social Studies	\$14.00
•	Science	\$14.00
•	Language Arts, Reading	\$14.00
•	Mathematics	\$14.00

If a person registers for the paper-based GED® test and subsequently misses the testing session, cancels the scheduled testing session or calls to request a new testing date, the testing candidate shall forfeit the ENTIRE assessed fee. Upon rescheduling, the candidate will be reassessed the full fee. In an extenuating circumstance, the GED® Chief Examiner may waive this requirement and allow one rescheduling opportunity without additional cost.

Technical centers, alternative high schools and community schools are authorized to collect these fees. The full amount of the collected fees is transmitted to the Career, Technical and Adult/Community Education Department to support operations of the Broward County Public Schools' GED® Testing Center.

Official Transcripts: Test scores are accepted as official only when reported directly by: (1) Official GED[®] Testing Center; (2) Transcript Service of the Defense Activity for Non-Traditional Education Support (DANTES); (3) Veterans Administration hospitals and centers; and (4) the Florida Department of Education GED[®] Testing Center.

- a. Testing at official GED[®] Testing Centers: Does not exceed \$70 for complete battery; \$14 for each retest in the areas of Social Studies, Science, Mathematics, and Language Arts Reading and \$16 for each retest in Language Arts, Writing; payable to the technical center, alternative high school and adult/community school at time registering.
- b. Issuance of diploma: Included in initial testing fee. Applicants who have taken the test through the military GED® Testing Program or at other than an official Florida GED® Testing Center shall pay a conversion fee to the Florida Department of Education (DOE). As well, duplicate diploma and transcript requests are issued by the Florida Department of Education. These fees are established and paid to the Florida Department of Education.

- c. GED® graduates requesting a correction or change to the diploma or transcript shall be assessed a fee for this request.
- d. In the event that GED[®] testing fees are adjusted during the year by the State Board of Education, local fees shall be changed accordingly.

General Educational Development (GED)[®] **Computer-Based Testing:** The GED[®] Test is also available as computer-based. Computer-based testing is provided by authorized PearsonVue Testing Centers. GED[®] Testing candidates pay PearsonVue directly for computer-based testing. The statewide testing fee is established by the Florida Department of Education.

Adult General Education Programs/Courses

2013-2014



Broward County Public Schools

Postsecondary Workforce Education Fee Schedule for 2013-2014 ADULT GENERAL EDUCATION

State Number	Hours	Tuition Fee
9900000	Varies	\$30.00
9900001	Varies	\$30.00
9900002	Varies	\$30.00
9900003	Varies	\$30.00
9900010	Varies	\$30.00
9900020	Varies	\$30.00
9900021	Varies	\$30.00
9900022	Varies	\$30.00
9900023	Varies	\$30.00
9900024	Varies	\$30.00
9900025	Varies	\$30.00
9900026	Varies	\$30.00
9900004	Varies	\$30.00
9900051	Varies	\$30.00
9900060	Varies	\$30.00
9900070	Varies	\$30.00
9900080	Varies	\$30.00
9900090	Varies	\$30.00
9900100	Varies	\$30.00
S990001	Varies	\$30.00
\$990011	Varies	\$30.00
S990021	Varies	\$30.00
S990031	Varies	\$30.00
S990041	Varies	\$30.00
9900040	Varies	\$30.00
9900050	Varies	\$30.00
	Number 9900000 9900001 9900002 9900003 9900010 9900020 9900021 9900022 9900023 9900024 9900025 9900026 9900026 9900004 9900051 9900060 9900070 9900080 9900070 9900080 9900100 S990001 S990011 S990011 S990021 S990031 S990041	Number Hours 9900000 Varies 9900001 Varies 9900002 Varies 9900003 Varies 9900020 Varies 9900021 Varies 9900022 Varies 9900023 Varies 9900024 Varies 9900025 Varies 9900026 Varies 9900027 Varies 990004 Varies 9900051 Varies 9900060 Varies 9900070 Varies 9900090 Varies 9900090 Varies 9900100 Varies 990011 Varies 899001 Varies

Postsecondary Workforce Education Fee Schedule for 2013-2014 ADULT GENERAL EDUCATION

Course/Program	State Number	Hours	Tuition Fee
Literacy for Adult ESOL Learners	9900300	Varies	\$30,00
Pre-GED® Preparation	9900120	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-GED® Prep: Language Arts, Writing	9900121	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-GED® Prep: Social Studies	9900122	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-GED® Prep: Science	9900123	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-GED® Prep: Language Arts, Reading	9900124	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-GED® Prep: Math	9900125	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-GED® Prep: Comprehensive	9900126	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-Applied Applied Academics for Adult Education	S99 0 000	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-Applied Academics for Adult Education - Math	S990051	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-Applied Academics for Adult Education - Language	S990061	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-Applied Academics for Adult Education - Reading	S990071	Varies	\$30.00
Pre-Applied Academics for Adult Education - Comprehensive	S990081	Varies	\$30.00
General Education Promotion (Gen Ed P) Co-Enrolled (High School Only)	9900099	Varies	None
General Educational Development (GED®) Preparation - 2014	9900130	Varies	\$30.00
GED® Prep: Reasoning Through Language Arts - 2014	9900131	Varies	\$30.00
GED® Prep: Social Studies - 2014	9900132	Varies	\$30.00
GED® Prep: Science - 2014	9900133	Varies	\$30.00
GED® Prep: Mathematical Reasoning - 2014	9900134	Varies	\$30.00

Technical Certificate/Applied Technology Diploma Programs

2013-2014



Broward County Public Schools

Agriculture, Food & Natural Resources Career Cluster

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Waste Water Treatment Technologies	P150527	405	\$1134	\$0	\$ 0
Water Treatment Technologies	P150507	405	\$1134	\$0	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Architecture & Construction Career Cluster

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
AC. Refrigeration & Heating Technology	1470203	1350	\$3780	\$675	\$ 0
Building Trades and Construction Design Technology	C100100	900	\$2520	\$360	\$ 0
Drafting	C100200	1500	\$4200	\$225	\$ 0
Electricity	1460312	1200	\$3360	\$240	\$ 0
Plumbing Technology	1460513	960	\$2688	\$384	\$ 0
Stage Production	I460513	960	\$2688	\$60	\$0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Arts, A/V Technology & Communications Career Cluster

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Commercial Photography Technology	1480204	1650	\$4620	\$578	\$ 0
Commercial Photography Technology 1	K610100	700	\$1960	\$245	\$ 0
Commercial Photography Technology 2	K610200	950	\$2660	\$333	\$ 0
Digital Design	B070600	1200	\$3360	\$240	\$ 0
Digital Media/Multimedia Design	K100200	1050	\$2940	\$210	\$ 0
Digital Printing Technology	1480205	990	\$2772	\$297	\$ 0
Printing and Graphics/Communications	1480201	1800	\$5040	\$540	\$ 0
Television Production	1100104	1650	\$4620	\$495	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Business Management & Administration Career Cluster

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Accounting Operations	B070110	900	\$2520	\$45	\$ 0
Administrative Office Specialist	B070330	1050	\$2940	\$53	\$ 0
Business Supervision and Management	B060200	900	\$2520	\$45	\$ 0
Court Reporting	B070602	2850	\$7980	\$713	\$ 0
Court Reporting 1	B700500	750	\$2100	\$188	\$ 0
Court Reporting 2	B700600	600	\$1680	\$150	\$ 0
Court Reporting 3	B700700	1500	\$4200	\$375	\$ 0
Legal Administrative Specialist	B072000	1050	\$2940	\$ 53	\$ 0
Medical Administrative Specialist	B070300	1050	\$2940	\$53	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Education & Training Career Services

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Child Care Center Operations	V200206	45	\$126	\$8	\$ 0
Early Childhood Education	E300100	600	\$1680	\$60	\$ 0
Teacher Assisting	P131299	600	\$1680	\$30	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Energy

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Solar Photovoltaic System Design, Installation & Maintenance	X600400	600	\$1680	\$120	\$ 0
Solar Thermal System Design, Installation & Maintenance	X600300	600	\$1680	\$120	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Health Science Career Cluster

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Central Sterile Processing Technology	H170220	900	\$2520	\$90	\$12
Dental Assisting Technology and Management - ATD	H170105	1230	\$3444	\$369	\$12
Dental Laboratory Technology	H170103	2040	\$5712	\$612	\$12
Electrocardiograph Technology	H170208	465	\$1302	\$52	\$12
Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) - ATD	W170208	250	\$700	\$275	\$12
Health Careers Core	Any HSE#	90	\$252	Varies	\$12
Health Unit Coordinator	H170513	500	\$1400	\$75	\$12
Hemodialysis Technician	H170207	600	\$1680	\$60	\$12
Home Health Aide	H170604	165	\$462	\$25	\$12
Massage Therapy	H120405	750	\$2100	\$300	\$12
Medical Assisting	H170503	1300	\$3640	\$221	\$12
Medical Coder/Biller - ATD	H170528	1000	\$2800	\$150	\$12
Medical Record Transcribing - ATD	H170508	1200	\$3360	\$192	\$12
Nursing Assistant	H170602	120	\$336	\$24	\$12
Optometric Assisting	H170704	1080	\$3024	\$108	\$12
Orthopedic Technology	H170800	800	\$2240	\$200	\$12
Patient Care Technician	H170694	600	\$1680	\$90	\$12
Pharmacy Technician - ATD	H170700	1050	\$2940	\$263	\$12
Phlebotomy	H170302	165	\$462	\$17	\$12
Practical Nursing	H170605	1350	\$3780	\$297	\$12
Psychiatric Technology	H181106	450	\$1260	\$23	\$12
Surgical Technology	H170211	1330	\$3724	\$293	\$12

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Hospitality & Tourism Career Cluster

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Baking and Pastry Arts	N100600	600	\$1680	\$60	\$ 0
Commercial Foods & Culinary Arts	N100500	1200	\$3360	\$240	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Human Services Career Cluster

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Advanced Esthetics	D500200	600	\$1680	\$240	\$12
Barbering	1120402	1200	\$3360	\$360	\$ 0
Cosmetology	D500100	1200	\$3360	\$360	\$ 0
Facials Specialty	1120424	260	\$728	\$78	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Industrial Apprenticeship Education

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
AC, Refrigeration and Heating Technology	1470203	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Brick and Block Masonry	146311R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Building Construction Technology	146040R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Carpentry	146020R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Commercial Foods and Culinary Arts	120040R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Commercial Sign Design & Fabrication	115020R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Electric Line Service and Repair	146030R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Electrician	146032R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Electricity	I46031R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Electronic Technology	115030R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Elevator Construction Mechanics	C60010R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Fire Sprinkler System Technology	I46051R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Glazing	146041R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Heavy Equipment Operations	149020R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Industrial Machinery Maintenance & Repair	147031R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Major Appliance and Repair	147010R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Painting and Decorating	146043R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Plastering	146044R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Plumbing Technology	146052R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Pre Apprenticeship	E92010R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Roofing	146041R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Sheet/Metal Fabrication Technology	148052R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Structural Steel Work	148051R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0
Surveying & Mapping Technology	115020R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Industrial Apprenticeship Education

Program	State Number		State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Tile Setting	I46010R	Varies	\$0	Varies	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Information Technology Career Cluster

State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Y100300	750	\$2100	\$150	\$ 0
Y300400	600	\$1680	\$120	\$ 0
B070320	1200	\$3360	\$120	\$ 0
Y100200	900	\$2520	\$180	\$ 0
Y700300	1200	\$3360	\$120	\$ 0
Y500100	750	\$2100	\$150	\$ 0
B082300	600	\$1680	\$150	\$ 0
B082100	600	\$1680	\$150	\$ 0
Y700200	1200	\$3360	\$120	\$ 0
B070200	1350	\$3780	\$338	\$ 0
B078000	1050	\$2940	\$263	\$ 0
B079300	1050	\$2940	\$210	\$ 0
B077400	600	\$1680	\$150	\$ 0
Y100100	600	\$1680	\$120	\$ 0
Y700100	1050	\$2940	\$158	\$ 0
	Number Y100300 Y300400 B070320 Y100200 Y700300 Y500100 B082300 B082100 Y700200 B070200 B079300 B079300 B077400 Y100100	Number Hours Y100300 750 Y300400 600 B070320 1200 Y100200 900 Y700300 1200 Y500100 750 B082300 600 Y700200 1200 B070200 1350 B078000 1050 B079300 1050 B077400 600 Y100100 600	Number Hours Fee Y100300 750 \$2100 Y300400 600 \$1680 B070320 1200 \$3360 Y100200 900 \$2520 Y700300 1200 \$3360 Y500100 750 \$2100 B082300 600 \$1680 Y700200 1200 \$3360 B070200 1350 \$3780 B078000 1050 \$2940 B079300 1050 \$2940 B077400 600 \$1680 Y100100 600 \$1680	Number Hours Fee Fee Y100300 750 \$2100 \$150 Y300400 600 \$1680 \$120 B070320 1200 \$3360 \$120 Y100200 900 \$2520 \$180 Y700300 1200 \$3360 \$120 Y500100 750 \$2100 \$150 B082300 600 \$1680 \$150 Y700200 1200 \$3360 \$120 Y700200 1200 \$3360 \$120 B070200 1350 \$3780 \$338 B078000 1050 \$2940 \$263 B079300 1050 \$2940 \$210 B077400 600 \$1680 \$150 Y100100 600 \$1680 \$150

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Law, Public Safety & Security Career Cluster

Program	State Number		State Fee		Liability Fee
Fire Fighter	P4302050	538	\$1506	\$995	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Manufacturing Career Cluster

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Applied Welding Technologies	1480500	1170	\$3276	\$761	\$ 0
Automation and Production Technology	J100100	600	\$1680	\$120	\$ 0
Electronic Technology	I150303	1400	\$3920	\$280	\$ 0
Gaming and Machine Repair Technician	J550100	270	\$756	\$108	\$ 0
Machining	1480503	1500	\$4200	\$375	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Marketing, Sales & Service Career Cluster

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Business Ownership	M618020	150	\$420	\$15	\$ 0
Customer Service Representative	M807060	600	\$1680	\$30	\$ 0
Entrepreneurship	M803010	450	\$1260	\$45	\$ 0
Marketing	M899991	450	\$1260	\$24	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Transportation, Distribution & Logistics Career Cluster

Program	State Number	Hours	State Fee	Lab Fee	Liability Fee
Advanced Automotive Technology	1470604	2400	\$6720	\$840	\$ 0
Automotive Collision Repair and Refinishing	1470603	1400	\$3920	\$700	\$ 0
Automotive Service Technology	1470608	1800	\$5040	\$630	\$ 0
Automotive Service Technology 1	T400700	1800	\$5040	\$368	\$ 0
Automotive Service Technology 2	T400800	1050	\$2940	\$263	\$ 0
Commercial Class B Driving	1490251	150	\$420	\$458	\$ 0
Commercial Vehicle Driving	1490205	320	\$896	\$976	\$ 0
Marine Service Technology	1490306	1350	\$3780	\$945	\$ 0
Medium and Heavy DutyTruck and Bus Technician II	T650200	750	\$2100	\$263	\$ 0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

Broward Fire Academy Fee Support Courses

2013-2014



Broward County Public Schools

Postsecondary Workforce Education & Community Education Fee Schedule for 2013-2014 BROWARD FIRE ACADEMY/FEE SUPPORT

Aerial OperatorLevel 500	LL000170	40			\$0
			\$124.00	\$10	\$0
Confined Space Rescue Operations Level-Level 600	LL000180	24	\$133.20	\$15	\$0
Confined Space Rescue Technician LevelLevel 600	LL000180	16	\$88.80	\$15	\$0
Countywide AbilityLevel 500	LL000170	8	\$24.80	\$0	\$0
Course Delivery FFP1740Level 500	LL000170	40	\$124.00	\$0	\$0
Course Design—Level 500	LL000170	40	\$124.00	\$5	\$0
Driver/OperatorLevel 500	LL000170	40	\$124.00	\$10	\$0
Emergency Vehicle Operational Course (EVOC)Level 500	LL000170	20	\$62.00	\$10	\$0
EMS Level 1 Course-Level 500	LL000170	40	\$124.00	\$5	\$0
FlashoverLevel 700	LL000190	8	\$55.20	\$8	\$0
HydraulicsLevel 500	LL000170	40	\$124.00	\$10	\$0
Live Fire RefresherLevel 500	LL000170	8	\$24.80	\$15	\$0
Live FireLevel 500	LL000170	40	\$124.00	\$22	\$0
Rope OperationsLevel 700	LL000190	40	\$276.00	\$30	\$0
Rope TechnicianLevel 700	LL000190	40	\$276.00	\$30	\$0
Structural Collapse TechnicianLevel 700	LL000190	80	\$552.00	\$373	\$0
Survival Techniques and Rescue (STAR)Level 500	LL000170	40	\$124.00	\$46	\$0
Trench OperationsLevel 600	LL000200	24	\$ 133.20	\$ 52	\$0
Trench TechnicianLevel 700	LL000190	16	\$110.40	\$36	\$0
Vehicle and Machinery OperationsLevel 600	LL000180	40	\$222.00	\$137	\$0
Vehicle and Machinery TechnicianLevel 600	LL000180	40	\$222.00	\$137	\$0

A student pays a registration fee each time he/she registers for a new program/course or portion thereof or repeats said program/course or portion thereof, unless specifically exempted by law, School Board Policy, or other provisions set forth in this document. For additional applicable fees, see the Basic Concepts section of this document.

6/24/13